

FILED

No. A17-1142

August 15, 2017

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

The Ninetieth Minnesota State Senate and
the Ninetieth Minnesota State House of Representatives,

Respondents,

and

Mark B. Dayton, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Minnesota, and
Myron Frans, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of
Management and Budget,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.

Sam Hanson (#41051)
Scott G. Knudson (#141987)
Scott M. Flaherty (#388354)
Emily M. Peterson (#395218)
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

Attorneys for Appellants

KELLEY, WOLTER & SCOTT, P.A.

Douglas A. Kelley (#54525)
Steven E. Wolter, (#170707)
Kevin M. Magnuson (#306599)
Brett D. Kelley (#397526)
Centre Village Offices, Suite 2530
431 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Telephone: (612) 371-9090

MASLON LLP

David F. Herr (#44441)
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140
Telephone: (612) 672-8350

Attorneys for Respondents

Table of Contents

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Legal Issue.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
Summary of Argument	8
Argument.....	9
I. Standard of Review.....	9
II. The Governor’s line-item vetoes violate the Separation of Powers Clause of the Minnesota Constitution.	9
A. The history of the line-item veto and the constitutional roles of the Legislature and Governor in the budget process.	11
B. The Governor violated the Separation of Powers Clause by using the line-item veto power to abolish another branch of government.	17
C. The Governor violated the Minnesota Constitution by using the line-item veto power in an impermissible manner to accomplish an unconstitutional result.	24
III. The Governor’s line-item vetoes failed to satisfy the requirement of the text of the constitution that he “ <i>object to</i> ” the vetoed items of appropriation.	27
IV. Because the Governor’s line-item vetoes are unconstitutional, the vetoes are null and void, and the appropriations to the Legislature therefore became law with the rest of the Omnibus State Government Appropriations bill.....	30
V. The political question doctrine cannot save Governor Dayton’s line- item vetoes from judicial review.	31
Conclusion.....	35

Table of Contents of Addendum

DISTRICT COURT PLEADINGS AND FILINGS

DOCUMENT	PAGE
Affidavit of Brett Kelley, June 26, 2017 (Doc. ID# 28) ("Special Session Agreement")	R.Add. 1
<i>Kahn v. Carlson</i> , Order (invalidating line-item veto), Ramsey Cnty. No. C8-95-10131 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Jan. 26, 1996) (Monahan, J.)	R.Add. 4

PUBLISHED ARTICLE NOT READILY LOCATED DUE TO AGE

Roger H. Wells, <i>The Item Veto and State Budget Reform</i> , 18 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 782 (1924).....	R.Add. 14
---	-----------

Table of Authorities

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Arnett v. Meredith</i> , 121 S.W.2d 36 (Ky. 1938)	29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	1, 32, 33
<i>Bloom v. Am. Exp. Co.</i> , 23 N.W.2d 570 (Minn. 1946).....	17
<i>Brayton v. Pawlenty</i> , 781 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 2010)	11, 13, 15, 18, 31, 33
<i>Butler Taconite v. Roemer</i> , 282 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1979)	28
<i>City of Golden Valley v. Wiebesick</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, No. A15-1795, 2017 WL 3045553 (Minn. July 19, 2017)	28
<i>Cobens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	32
<i>Cornelius v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 344 P.3d 199 (Wash. 2015)	17
<i>Fergus v. Russel</i> , 110 N.E. 130 (Ill. 1915).....	31
<i>Holmberg v. Holmberg</i> , 588 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. 1999)	10
<i>In re Application of Senate</i> , 10 Minn. 78 (10 Gil. 56) (Minn. 1865)	17, 18, 33
<i>In re Civil Commitment of Giem</i> , 742 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 2007)	17

	PAGE
<i>In re Clerk of Lyon Cnty. Courts' Comp.</i> , 241 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. 1976)	22
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton</i> , 335 P.3d 398 (Wash. 2014)	17
<i>In re Temp. Funding of Core Functions of the Exec. Branch</i> , Ramsey Cnty. No. 62-CV-11-5203, 2011 WL 2556036 (Minn. Dist. Ct. June 29, 2011)	21
<i>In re Temp. Funding of Core Functions of the Exec. Branch</i> , Ramsey Cnty. No. 62-C0-05-6928, 2005 WL 6716704 (Minn. Dist. Ct. June 23, 2005)	21
<i>In re Temp. Core Funding of Core Functions of the Exec. Branch</i> , Ramsey Cnty. No. 62-C9-01-5725 (Minn. Dist. Ct. June 29, 2001)	21, 22
<i>Inter Faculty Organization v. Carlson</i> , 478 N.W.2d 192 (Minn. 1991)	passim
<i>Johnson v. Carlson</i> , 507 N.W.2d 232 (Minn. 1993)	8, 14, 15, 26
<i>Jones v. Rockefeller</i> , 303 S.E.2d 668 (W. Va. 1983)	19, 29
<i>Kahn v. Carlson</i> , Ramsey Cnty. No. C8-95-10131 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Jan. 26, 1996)	14
<i>Limmer v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 622 (Minn. 2012)	33
<i>Limmer v. Swanson</i> , 806 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 2011)	22, 33
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	32
<i>Onvoy, Inc. v. ALLETE, Inc.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 611 (Minn. 2007)	9

	PAGE
<i>Starkweather v. Blair</i> , 71 N.W.2d 869 (Minn. 1955).....	1, 8, 24, 25
<i>State ex rel. Birkeland v. Christianson</i> , 229 N.W. 313 (Minn. 1930).....	17, 33
<i>State ex rel. Brotherton v. Blankenship</i> , 207 S.E.2d 421 (W. Va. 1973).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 31
<i>State ex rel. Brotherton v. Blankenship</i> , 214 S.E.2d 467 (W. Va. 1975).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Browning v. Blankenship</i> , 175 S.E.2d 172 (W. Va. 1970).....	19, 29, 31
<i>State ex rel. Decker v. Montague</i> , 262 N.W. 684 (Minn. 1935).....	17, 33
<i>State ex rel. Greive v. Martin</i> , 385 P.2d 846 (Wash. 1963).....	15, 16, 17
<i>State ex rel. Mattson v. Kiedrowski</i> , 391 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. 1986).....	1, 8, 18, 21, 23
<i>Wulff v. Tax Court of Appeals</i> , 288 N.W.2d 221 (Minn. 1979).....	10
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	9, 32
 Statutes and Session Laws	
Act. of Apr. 10, 1974, ch. 409, 1974 Minn. Laws 787.....	28
MINN. CONST. art. III, § 1	passim
MINN. CONST. art. IV, § 1.....	3
MINN. CONST. art. IV, § 12	5, 13
MINN. CONST. art. IV, § 22	13

	PAGE
MINN. CONST. art. IV, § 23	passim
MINN. LAWS 1876, ch. 1, § 1	12, 27, 29
MINN. LAWS 1913, ch. 140.....	13
MINN. LAWS 1974, ch. 409.....	27, 28
MINN. STAT. § 3.303	16
W. VA. CONST. art. V, § 1	19
W. VA. CONST. art. VI, § 51.....	19
WASH. CONST. art. III, § 12.....	16
Other Authorities	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of Phrasal Verbs</i> (2005 ed.).....	29
Jim Rossi, <i>Institutional Design and the Lingering Legacy of Antifederalist Separation of Powers Ideals in the States</i> , 52 VAND. L. REV. 1167 (1999).....	10
Joel Michael, Minnesota House of Representatives Research Department, <i>History of the Line Item Veto in Minnesota</i> (Sept. 2016), available at http://www.house.leg.state.mn.us/hrd/pubs/itemveto.pdf	11, 14
Peter Wattson, Minnesota State Senate Counsel, <i>Power of the Purse in Minnesota</i> (July 17, 2007), available at https://www.senate.mn/departments/scr/treatise/Power_of_the_Purse/Power_of_the_Purse.pdf	13, 22, 23
Richard Briffault, <i>The Item Veto in State Courts</i> , 66 TEMP. L. REV. 1171 (1993).....	11, 12, 13, 16
Roger H. Wells, <i>The Item Veto and State Budget Reform</i> , 18 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 782 (1924)	11, 12,
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison), in THE FEDERALIST PAPERS at 322 (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton), in THE FEDERALIST PAPERS at 465 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	20
